The allotment and issue of the Option Shares will not be subject to Shareholders’ approval and
the Option Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate granted to the
Directors at the AGM. The total number of issued Shares as at the date of the AGM was
622,500,000 Shares. Pursuant to the General Mandate, the total number of new Shares that the
Company is authorised to issue is 124,500,000 Shares, representing 20% of the issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of the AGM. Since the date of the AGM and up to the
date of this announcement, no new Shares have been allotted and issued by the Company under
the General Mandate.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the grant of the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Option Shares.

PREVIOUS FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PRIOR 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising exercise in the past 12-month period
immediately before the date of this announcement.

CHANGES ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Shareholders As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon full
exercise of the Options

(note 1)
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Swanland Management
Limited (note 2)

125,592,340 20.17 125,592,340 18.34

Masteray Limited (note 2) 53,828,697 8.65 53,828,697 7.86
Ms. Loh, Jiah Yee Katherine
(note 2)

1,895,000 0.31 1,895,000 0.28

Manyi Holdings Limited
(note 3)

140,482,433 22.57 140,482,433 20.52

Dr. Wu Po Him, Philip
(note 3)

1,599,142 0.26 1,599,142 0.23

Excel Direct Technology
Limited (note 4)

11,903,210 1.91 11,903,210 1.74

Rochdale Consultancy
Limited (note 5)

2,976,655 0.48 2,976,655 0.44

Mr. Tao Hong Ming 300,000 0.04 300,000 0.04
Teleepoch Nil Nil  62,250,000 9.09
Other public shareholders 283,922,523 45.61 283,922,523 41.46
Total 622,500,000 100.00 684,750,000 100.00

Notes
1. Assuming the Up Front Option and the Performance Option are fully exercised.
2. Masteray Limited (“Masteray”) is interested in 51% of the issued share capital in Swanland Management

Limited (“Swanland”) and Masteray is owned as to 100% by Sea Progress Limited (“Sea Progress”), which,
through a discretionary trust, is wholly-owned by Credit Suisse Trust Limited (“Credit Suisse”). Ms. Loh, Jiah
Yee Katherine (“Ms. Loh”), the spouse of Dr. Lau, Jack (“Dr. Lau”), is the founder of a discretionary trust
holding 179,421,037 Shares by Credit Suisse, and hence she is deemed to be interested in 181,316,037 Shares.